

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 8, 2016
No. 16-5196

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEWBY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

SECRETARY OF STATE OF KANSAS,
Intervenor – Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-cv-00236 (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE-INTERVENOR
SECRETARY OF STATE OF KANSAS
PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

Kris Kobach*

Garrett Roe

D.C. Cir. No. 55423

OFFICE OF THE KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

120 SW 10th Ave, Memorial Hall, First Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

Ph: 785-296-8473

Fax: 785-368-8032

Kris.kobach@ks.gov

Garrett.roe@ks.gov

Attorneys for Appellee Intervenor Kansas Secretary of State

*Admission sought

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Kansas’s Proof-of-Citizenship Law	6
II. The Department of Justice Issues the EAC Decision	7
III. Kansas Makes a Different Request for Modification of the Kansas-Specific Instructions of the Federal Form.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Required Showing for a Mandatory Preliminary Injunction Changing the Status Quo is Very High.....	15
II. The Leagues Failed to Establish Irreparable Harm	17
III. The Leagues Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits	25
A. The Agency Decision is not Inconsistent with the NVRA.	25
1. The Leagues Take the Word “Necessary” Out of Context	25
2. The Supreme Court’s Explanation of the Word “Necessary”	27

3.	An Objective Definition of Necessary is More Appropriate.....	28
4.	The Agency’s Interpretation Avoids Constitutional Doubt	30
a.	The NVRA Would Override the States’ Authority to Enforce Qualifications	31
b.	Separate State and Federal Voter Qualifications Would Exist	34
5.	The Agency’s Interpretation is Owed Deference	37
B.	The Executive Director’s Decision was Compelled by Federal Rule.....	38
C.	The Executive Director’s Decision was not Inconsistent with Procedural Requirements of the Statute or any EAC Procedure	39
D.	Notice and Comment Rulemaking on State-Specific Instructions Was Not Required	44
E.	The EAC’s Course was Clear from its Decision.....	46
F.	There was no Prior “Policy” of EAC Opposition to Proof-of-Citizenship Requirements	53
IV.	The Leagues Fail to Establish that the Equities or Public Interest Favor an Affirmative Preliminary Injunction	55
V.	Remand Would be the Appropriate Remedy if the Court Finds That the District Court Abused Its Discretion.....	59
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
	ANDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	60
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	29
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997).....	43, 44
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	48
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	47
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	33
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23-25, 60
<i>Consarc Corp. v. U.S. Treasury Dep't, Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	37, 44, 53
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	43
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	48, 60
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	29, 40
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 381 (2005)	30

<i>Crawford v. Marion County</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	58
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Environ. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	44
<i>Dunn v. Board of Com'rs of Morton County</i> , 165 Kan. 314 (1948).....	35
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	37
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	40
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	61
<i>International Internship Program v. Napolitano</i> , 718 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Kan. 2014).....	7, 9
<i>Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014), cert. denied 133 S. Ct. 2891 (2015).....	9, 39, 40, 45, 53
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	21
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm., Seafarers Int'l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 603 F.2d 862, 870 (D.C. Cir. 1978) <i>opinion adhered to on denial of reh'g</i> , (D.C. Cir. June 20, 1979).....	55
<i>Local 814, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen</i>	

<i>v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 546 F.2d 989, 992 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	48
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00236-RJL (D.D.C. June 29, 2016)	12
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	59
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	15
<i>Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	47, 48
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. ____ (Nos. 14-46, 14-47, and 14-49, June 29, 2015)	61
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	47
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	37
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	16
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. S.E.C.</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	48
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).....	58
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	57
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Serafyn v. F.C.C.</i> , 149 F.3d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Seven Star, Inc. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 225, 227 (9th Cir. 1989).....	55

<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	33
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	43
<i>State v. Butts</i> , 31 Kan. 537 (1884)	35
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Third Nat. Bank v. Stone</i> , 174 U.S. 432 (1899)	55
<i>U.S. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	40
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	33
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	29
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 11-1108 (July 29, 2016)	61
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>White Stallion Energy Center LLC v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 12-1100 (Dec. 15, 2015)	61
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23, 24
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	4

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., Article I, § 2, cl. 1.....	26, 32, 25
U.S. Const. Article I, § 4, cl. 1.....	31
U.S. Const. XVII Amen.....	32, 35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	44
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	48
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	60
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20501.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20503(a).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1).....	5, 30
2 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1).....	52, 53
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1).....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20508.....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(2).....	1, 5, 26
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 20921.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20921(a)(1).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20928.....	40, 54
52 U.S.C. § 21132.....	4

Kan. Const., art. 5, § 1	35
Kan. Const., art. 5, § 4	35
K.S.A. § 25-2309(l).....	6, 17, 22, 35, 36
K.S.A. § 25-2309(m).....	6, 10
K.S.A. § 25-2309(t).....	22

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 9428.4	5
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(1).....	6, 38, 53
11 C.F.R. § 9428.6(a)(1)	1, 6, 38
11 C.F.R. § 9428.(c).....	1, 6, 38
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994)	5
K.A.R. § 7-23-15.....	9, 10
K.A.R. 7-23-15(b).....	22
<i>Nat’l Voter Registration Act of 1993,</i> 59 Fed. Reg. 11 (Mar. 10, 1994).....	46
<i>Nat’l Voter Registration Act,</i> 58 Fed. Reg. 51 (Sept. 30, 1993)	46

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	29
Federal Election Commission “Record” Vol. 28,	

No. 8 at 1 n.1 (August 2002) <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/pdf/record/2002/aug02.pdf	42
Hans von Spakovsky, “New Myths on Voter ID,” National Review (Oct. 13, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nationalreview.com/corner/279991/new-myths-voter-id-hans-von-spakovsky	22
<i>Notice and Request for Public Comment on State Requests To Include Additional Proof-of-Citizenship Instructions on the National Mail Voter Registration Form</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 77 (December 24, 2013).....	45
The Federalist No. 52 (Madison)	35
The Federalist No. 60 (A. Hamilton)	32
